Board of Trustees May 17, 2023

A Special Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Crowley Independent School District to canvass the results of the May 6, 2023 General Trustee Election and Bond Election was held on May 17, 2023 beginning at 9:00 A.M. in the Board Room of the Crowley ISD Administrative Building, 1900 Crowley Pride Drive, Fort Worth, Texas, 76036. A quorum of Board members was present. The meeting was duly called and notice of the meeting was posted in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Chapter 551.

#### **ROLL CALL**

#### THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS WERE PRESENT:

Daryl Davis June W. Davis Gary Grassia Dr. La Tonya Mayfield

#### **Open Forum**

No one spoke during open forum.

#### **Executive Session**

The Board of Trustees convened in Executive Session beginning at 9:10 a.m. and returned to open session at 9:40 a.m.

## Canvass Ballots for May 6, 2023 Crowley ISD General School Board Trustee Election and Crowley ISD May 6, 2023 Bond Election Results

- Canvass Returns for May 6, 2023 Crowley ISD School Board Trustee Election
- Canvass Returns for May 6, 2023 Crowley ISD Bond Election

# Adopt Order Declaring Results of May 6, 2023 Bond Election and the Certificate for an Order Canvassing Returns and Declaring Results of the Crowley ISD School Bond Election

Adopt Order Declaring Results of May 6, 2023 Bond Election and the Certificate for an Order Canvassing Returns and Declaring Results of the Crowley ISD School Bond Election

Member (**Daryl Davis**) Moved, Member (**Gary Grassia**) Seconded to approve the ORIGINAL motion 'I make a motion to approve an order canvassing the returns of a bond election held in the District on May 6, 2023 as presented.' Upon a roll call vote being taken, the vote was: Aye: 4 Nay: 0. The motion Carried unanimously 4 - 0.

Daryl Davis Yes June W. Davis Yes Gary Grassia Yes

La	Tony	ya Ma	yfield	Yes
----	------	-------	--------	-----

### **Consideration and Possible Action Item(s)**

No. 8486 Consider and Take Action on Recommendation to Terminate the Probationary Chapter 21 Contract of Teacher Candace Searcy at the End of the Contract Term

Member (**Daryl Davis**) Moved, Member (**Gary Grassia**) Seconded to approve the ORIGINAL motion 'I move to terminate the probationary chapter 21 contract of Candace Searcy as presented in Executive Session in the best interest of the District.' Upon a roll call vote being taken, the vote was: Aye: 4 Nay: 0. The motion Carried unanimously 4-0.

voic was. Aye. 4 Na	y. 0. The motion Carried unanimously 4 – 0.	
Daryl Davis	Yes	
June W. Davis	Yes	
Gary Grassia	Yes	
La Tonya Mayfield	Yes	
There being no furth	ner business, the president declared the meeting was adjourned at 8:48	p.m.
PRESIDENT		
SECRETARY		
ASSISTANT SECRI	ETARY	